An Act

ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 1108 By: Mulready of the House

and

Stanislawski of the Senate

An Act relating to insurance; prohibiting captive
insurance companies from taking certain actions
without Insurance Commissioner approval; requiring
captive insurance companies to maintain certain
records; providing requirements for captive insurance
companies conducting business; allowing captive
insurance companies to combine certain assets;
amending 36 O0.S. 2011, Sections 6470.2, 6470.3, as
amended by Section 5, Chapter 365, 0.S.L. 2012,
6470.6, 6470.10, 6470.11, 6470.12, 6470.13, 6470.14,
6470.15, 6470.16, 6470.18, 6470.19, as amended by
Section 6, Chapter 365, 0.S.L. 2012, 6470.20,
6470.22, 6470.27, 6470.28, 6470.29, 6470.30 and
6470.31 (36 0.S. Supp. 2012, Sections 6470.3 and
6470.19), which relate to the Oklahoma Captive
Insurance Company Act; modifying certain definitions;
adding certain definitions; removing certain
definitions; modifying limitations on risks covered
by captive insurance companies; allowing captive
insurance companies to provide certain workers’
compensation insurance; modifying license application
requirements; allowing issuance of certain
provisional licenses; modifying certain paid-in
capital and security requirements; removing certain
organization requirements; providing formation
requirements of captive insurance companies;
modifying certain accounting principles permitted to
be used in certain reports; authorizing the Insurance
Commissioner to permit certain companies to discount
loss and loss adjustment expense reserves; modifying
certain examination requirements; modifying when a
license may be suspended or revoked; modifying
certain investment requirements; modifying when a



captive insurance company may provide reinsurance on
certain risks; modifying certain membership
limitations; modifying certain tax rate requirements;
removing certain sanctions related to reinsurance
companies; modifying certain exemptions for special
purpose captive insurance companies; clarifying
language; modifying certain acquisition of control
and merger regulations; requiring the filing of
certain application materials; modifying
qualification and participation requirements for
sponsored captive insurance companies; repealing 36
0.S5. 2011, Sections 6470.4, 6470.7, 6470.8, 6470.9,
6470.26, 6470.32 and 6470.33, which relate to the
Oklahoma Captive Insurance Company Act; providing for
codification; and providing an effective date.

SUBJECT: Oklahoma Captive Insurance Company Act
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 6470.24.1 of Title 36, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

No captive insurance company shall voluntarily take any of the
following actions without providing the Insurance Commissioner at
least thirty (30) days prior written notice and receiving the
Commissioner's approval of any such action:

1. The dissolution of the captive insurance company;
2. A sale, exchange, lease, mortgage, assignment, pledge or

other transfer of or granting of a security interest in, all or
substantially all of the assets of the captive insurance company;

3. Incurring a material indebtedness by the captive insurance
company;
4. Any making of a material loan or other material extension of

credit by the captive insurance company;

5. Any material payment out of capital and surplus;
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6. Any merger or consolidation to which the captive insurance
company is a constituent party;

7. Any conversion of the captive insurance company to another
business form;

8. Any transfer to or domestication in any Jjurisdiction by the
captive insurance company; or

9. Any amendment of the organizational documents of the captive
insurance company.

For purposes of this section, “material”, in relation to
financial matters, means any transaction or series of related
transactions involving more than the lesser of five percent (5%) of
the captive insurance company’s assets or twenty-five percent (25%)
of its capital and surplus. “Assets” and “capital and surplus”
shall be measured as of the most recent filed report required by
Section 6470.11 of Title 36 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

SECTION 2. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 6470.24.2 of Title 36, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

A. Unless otherwise approved by the Commissioner, a captive
insurance company formed under the provisions of this act shall
maintain its books, records, documents, accounts, vouchers and
agreements in this state.

A captive insurance company shall make its books, records,
documents, accounts, vouchers and agreements available for
inspection by the Commissioner at any time. A captive insurance
company shall keep its books, records, documents, accounts, vouchers
and agreements in such manner that its financial condition, affairs
and operations can be readily ascertained and in such manner that
the Commissioner may readily verify its financial statements and
determine its compliance with this act.

B. Unless otherwise approved by the Commissioner, all original
books, records, documents, accounts, vouchers and agreements of a
captive insurance company formed under the provisions of this act
must be preserved and kept available in this state for the purpose
of examination and inspection until the Commissioner approves the
destruction or other disposition of the books, records, documents,
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accounts, vouchers and agreements. If the Commissioner approves the
preservation and keeping of the foregoing outside this state, the
captive insurance company shall maintain a complete and true copy of
each such original in the state. Books, records, documents,
accounts, vouchers and agreements may be photographed, reproduced on
film or stored and reproduced electronically.

SECTION 3. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 6470.30.1 of Title 36, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

The business written by a sponsored captive insurance company
with respect to each protected cell must be:

1. Fronted by an insurance company licensed pursuant to the
laws of any state or any jurisdiction if the insurance company is a
wholly owned subsidiary of an insurance company licensed pursuant to
the laws of any state;

2. Reinsured by a reinsurer authorized or approved by this
state; or

3. Secured by a trust fund in the United States for the benefit
of policyholders and claimants or funded by an irrevocable letter of
credit or other asset acceptable to the Insurance Commissioner. The
amount of security provided may not be less than the reserves
associated with those liabilities, not fronted or reinsured,
including reserves for losses, allocated loss adjustment expenses,
incurred but unreported losses, and unearned premiums for business
written through the protected cell of the participant. The
Insurance Commissioner may require the sponsored captive to increase
the funding of any security arrangement established pursuant to this
subsection. If the form of security is a letter of credit, the
letter of credit must be established, issued, or confirmed by a
financial institution chartered in this state, a member of the
federal reserve system, or a bank chartered by another state if that
state-chartered bank is acceptable to the Insurance Commissioner. A
trust and trust instrument maintained pursuant to this item must be
in a form and upon terms approved by the Insurance Commissioner.

SECTION 4. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 6470.31.1 of Title 36, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
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Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 2 of subsection B of
Section 6470.29 of Title 36 of the Oklahoma Statutes, a sponsored
captive insurance company may combine the assets of two or more
protected cells for purposes of investing those assets. Such a
combination of assets may not be construed as defeating the
segregation of assets required by this act, or for accounting or
other purposes.

SECTION 5. AMENDATORY 306 0.5. 2011, Section ©470.2, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 6470.2 As used in the Oklahoma Captive Insurance
Company Act:

1. ™Al

-

S
53 ompart

country or jurisdiction other than the United
States of America, or any of its states, districts, commonwealths

and possessions;

&
i

2. “Affiliated company” means a company in the same corporate
system as a parent, an industrial insured, or a member organization
by virtue of common ownership, control, operation, or management;

3. MY“Association” means a legal association of individuals,
corporations, partnerships, or associations that has been in
continuous existence for at least one (1) year or such lesser period
of time approved by the Commissioner:

a. the member organizations of which eedldeetiweltrsy, or
which does itself+

3> or either of them acting in concert directly or
indirectly own, control, or hold with power to
vote all of the outstanding voting securities or
interests of, or have complete voting control
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b. the member organizations of which collectively
constitute all of the subscribers of an association
captive insurance company formed as a reciprocal
insurer;

4. “Association captive insurance company” means a captive
insurance company that insures risks of the member organizations of
the association and their affiliated companies;

5. M“Branch business” means any insurance business transacted by
a branch captive insurance company in this state;

6. “Branch captive insurance company” means an alien captive
insurance company licensed by the Insurance Commissioner to transact
the business of insurance in this state through a business unit with
a principal place of business in this state. A branch captive
insurance company must be a pure captive insurance company with
respect to operations in this state, unless otherwise permitted by
the Insurance Commissioner;

7. “Branch operations” means any business operations of a
branch captive insurance company in this state;

8. M“Capital and surplus” means the amount by which the value of
all of the assets of the captive insurance company exceeds all of
the liabilities of the captive insurance company, as determined
under the method of accounting utilized by the captive insurance
company in accordance with the applicable provisions of this act;

9. M“Captive insurance company” means a pure captive insurance
company, association captive insurance company, <eaptive—reinsurance
eempanyy sponsored captive insurance company, special purpose
captive insurance company, or industrial insured captive insurance
company formed or licensed under the Oklahoma Captive Insurance
Company Act——Fer—pur '

. _ .

g0}
q
5 ¢
h
q
H
{

ENR. H. B. NO. 1108 Page 6



e ol
T [ S @) N W W

mao o
T o

14

]
[ S @) N WS W

P
uut/J. CTr T

ot
C O CT T
NP I SN AL

T

1Tidaread dalb+ +
[y

n o
A\ W W e B W § & Bl WP WA W S W B WSS A

\Val

10
T~

T A
IR HCTRST

Nt o

1 ot o

o o1

daobht o
oo TS

£ 11
L\ [ R -

faRE ka5
[CAZ13Y

+h

TS

T oS T L Ot

Ty oL O Ccoaprocarl

CIT

RPN
oo Ty

+

N

i e e

n

PP K I AN DR SV ~NENECN o
DO TOWIIIig S - - Ottt

SN

n

it

=}

TSSOy

[ g g

cO7

<
radimat o AT o

Jm g g 1y i gy w3

TTIoT

TTT

o1 +heor hoalheya A
CtTtrtcE

o A

P NN

=
T Coco oirarcoy

R TP PR

o

o

£
-

+ pyar ot e

Ty oL T

& 1 15 A\ S & e e iy

O OO TSy

ISEEN SN

[SAT ¥ WA W/ S W pu iy i § & 5

n

N I S

+ 1 Aot

n

N

net
ITOT

o

o

nt o

1ot pyaa

PN I N |

[} g Y N i W B i

C

A\

1T CIT

ToocTT™

(&

CIITo T

T CTO

T IO C L CLtr

A\

oo

n

a4

ot o T OoCTC O —<1T

PN I S EIEWE SIS TR a

arn A g g A

T

dabht o
oo TS

P M-k I IR Wt

nt o
TS

1
@ i e

TS T L Oltr

Ty oL O Ccoprocarl

o

PP S

CUoOITo o Tty OUT

Q
=4 | i e gy e

IInat+tead Q4+ 4+
A T

A\ i ey w3

PSS IR +1h
1 LJ\JJ_ L_,_LJ.J.\j o CTT

+
— O

A~ g1+l ANND £
O CaTt LA [ S S 5 e N v ap e

o

-
™

Coamma oo o

n

ol o

anA T

CUTIIIT T OO L IUTly

IO Tty

1ida+ad

n o
[ i CcCUoOTToo 1 TTUOogcTX™X

v+ Ao =
WO LT CTIt oS

.7

nat
T

119+~ CONADAD
OO TGttt — o

n o

NYal

1
T

alh v
oot

+r

waitrh CAND £

S A o
[CAAAE IR 1o ¥ 7

n

K

A
1t

itz dat o o

ldaera

\SFpvRwn [ e

W T CTIT

It CIT

3

ITOTOCT T O

gJuLtTy A\

means a company

“Controlled unaffiliated business”

10.

2=

that is not in the corporate system of a parent and

affiliated companies,

a.

that has an existing contractual relationship with a

parent or affiliated company,

b.

and

whose risks are managed by a pure captive insurance

C.

company in accordance with Section 34 6470.27 of this

aet title

r

means the Insurance

“Insurance Commissioner”
Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma or designee of the Insurance

11.
Commissioner

.
14

“Department” means the Oklahoma Department of

12.

Insurance

H—-

.
14

in the
compensation risks

means,
insurance in excess of specified

"

compensation insurance

"Excess workers'
case of an employer that has insured its workers'

in accordance with applicable law,

13

14

limits established by the Commissioner

4

“GAAP” means generally accepted accounting principles

14.

means an insured dnsuvred—under

“Industrial insured”

15.
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a. who procures the insurance of any risk or risks by use
of the services of a full-time employee acting as an
insurance manager or buyer,

b. whose aggregate annual premiums for insurance on all
risks total at least Twenty-five Thousand Dollars
($25,000.00), and

C. who has at least twenty-five full-time employees;

37~ 16. “Industrial insured captive insurance company” means a

company that insures risks of the industrial insureds that comprise
the industrial insured group and their affiliated companies;

18- 17. “Industrial in

2
=

sured group” means a—group—that—meekts
1 r
LSS g

3o .
LTl e

e a group of industrial insureds that collectively+

4> directly or indirectly owns, controls, or holds
with power to vote all of the outstanding voting
securities ef or other voting interests or has
complete control over an industrial insured

captive insurance company ineceorpeorated—as—astee

3 Q11 =
TIrouarcTty O

b PN L T LR 31 2N B~ B T NPT SN B TR =W NS~ 2 Tl 1 a4+<7 Dol
. & vJ_Uut/ VWIT I T ) T O T O T | I i A 5 e T I [ Ny @ % N S e L_,_Y 1IN ITOT
Rotaon+ n N~ £ 10Q¢4 15 17 (@I S n 2001 1+
INCCTTITCITOUTIT IICCT o . Oy = T e T e T e g (AR U Gy By W i § e~ U = C
ppap. PP PR | PP S P 1 o 14t
L_)\_,\io I &) L/Llll\_,llu\_,u, & e (& UJ_t/UJ_L/LL./_LUJ.J. A L\ U i B w [ N ) ) R S U WSl W )
T P [ S P H LN S W | D F [N
[ S Sy 6 N NI S S L./_Y oo T OO CITUTT CTr L& B N ) T4 (& o O OCT J S N AT i U R iy @ A B ) P )
P O e I S P, DO, A Jp S S|
\/U,llltJull O L IO T OT T T—TTO O1m - |y aw - CIT 1O C T CTT V4
“ . S . L
39+ 18. Member organization” means any individual,

corporation, partnership, or association that belongs to an
association;

26-— 19. “Parent” means any corporation, partnership, or
individual that directly or indirectly owns, controls, or holds with
power to vote more than fifty percent (50%) of the outstanding
voting securities of a pure captive insurance company;
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2+- 20. “Participant” means an entity as defined in Section 38
6470.31 of this aet title, and any affiliates of that entity, that
are insured by a sponsored captive insurance company, where the
losses of the participant are limited through a participant contract
to the participant’s pro rata share of the assets of a—preoteected
eeld one or more protected cells identified in the participant
contract;

22-— 21. “Participant contract” means a contract by which a
sponsored captive insurance company insures the risks of =&
partieipant one or more participants and limits the losses of +he
each participant to theassets—of o proteeted—eedd its pro rata
share of the assets of one or more protected cells identified in the
participant contract;

23+ 22. “Protected cell” means a separate aececount—established

o o o - a - - a arm - N anao

O \w! o v Cl

ot

partieipant and distinct account established and maintained by or on
behalf of a sponsored captive insurance company in which assets are
accounted for and recorded for one or more participants in
accordance with the terms of one or more participant contracts to
fund the liability of the sponsored captive insurance company
assumed on behalf of the participants as set forth in the
participant contracts;

24~ 23. “Pure captive insurance company” means a company that
insures risks of its parent, affiliated companies, of its parent and
any controlled unaffiliated business, or a combination thereof. For
purposes of this paragraph, “controlled unaffiliated business” means
an entity insured by a pure captive insurance company:

a. that is not in the corporate system of a parent and
affiliated companies,

b. that has an existing contractual relationship with a
parent or affiliated company, and
C. whose risks are managed by a pure captive insurance
company;
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26= 24. “Reciprocal insurer” has the meaning given that term in

Article 29 of the Oklahoma Insurance Code;

25. M“Risk retention group” means a risk retention group formed
pursuant to the Liability Risk Retention Act of 1986 under Section
3901 of Title 15 of the United States Code;

26. “Special purpose captive insurance company” means a captive
insurance company that is formed or licensed under the Oklahoma
Captive Insurance €ede Company Act that does not meet the definition
of any other type of captive insurance company defined in this
section and is designated as a special purpose captive insurance
company by the Commissioner;

27. “Sponsor” means an entity that meets the requirements of
Section 3% 6470.30 of this aet title and is approved by the
Insurance Commissioner to provide all or part of the capital and
surplus required by applicable law and to organize and operate a
sponsored captive insurance company; and

28. “Sponsored captive insurance company” means a captive
insurance company:

a. in which the minimum capital and surplus required by
applicable law is provided by one or more sponsors,

b. that is formed or licensed under the Oklahoma Captive
Insurance Company Act,

c. that insures the risks of separate its participants
only through +he separate participant contracts
eeonrtraet, and

d. that segregates—the funds its liability ef to each
participant through one or more protected cellss+ and
segregates the assets of each protected cell from the
assets of other protected cells and from the assets of
the sponsored captive insurance company's general
account.
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SECTION 6. AMENDATORY 306 0.5. 2011, Section ©470.3, as

amended by Section 5, Chapter 365, 0.S.L. 2012 (36 0.S. Supp. 2012,
Section 6470.3), is amended to read as follows:

Section 6470.3 A. A captive insurance company, when permitted
by its articles of incorporation or charter, may apply to the
Insurance Commissioner for a license to do any and all insurances+
workers'—ecompensation—Insuranees, authorized by this title;
however:

ot
T

1. A pure captive insurance company may not insure any risks
other than those of its parent, affiliated companies, controlled
unaffiliated business, or a combination thereof;

2. An association captive insurance company may not insure any
risks other than those of the member organizations of its
association and their affiliated companies;

3. An industrial insured captive insurance company may not
insure any risks other than those of the industrial insureds that
comprise the industrial insured group and their affiliated
companies;

5. A captive insurance company may not provide personal motor
vehicle or homeowner's insurance coverage or any component of these
coverages; and
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reifnsuranee is—eitde Any
captive insurance company may provide excess workers' compensation
insurance to its parent and affiliated companies, unless prohibited
by federal law or laws of this state or any other state having
jurisdiction over the transaction, and any captive insurance
company, unless prohibited by federal law, may reinsure workers'

ENR. H. B. NO. 1108 Page 11



compensation of a qualified self-insured plan of its parent and

affiliated companies.

To conduct insurance business in this state a captive

insurance company shall

B.

Obtain from the Insurance Commissioner a license authorizing

it to conduct insurance business in this state

1.

.
4

3
L.,_Lj.l.\j,

ot ro  m
TTT

£ g

oA
AW LG I SR W § g

n
OTT

el

1A o+
TITO 1T O T

I

TTo

1T CIT

O

TTOT O

|\ g g

Tro C

-

1 ey
(S 3 as

m

oanmma =+
T

1z

Vo A0 o

T

a8 b~ g
oo uooC T IO

+r
T

ISR T
TIro oL

o

P e

+r

(S A e i s AL 3111 pu my oy w

=}

’

e SR A e e

+ha o

oo

n
i

o

3z

S~

oCcaoccy

CIT IO

&

a place of business in this state;—e=

Brines ol

+ o

3

TCo pLrIrirCcTroar

bhrana~h

Maintain

3=

+ 1

PN I SN
[ 1) § € Ny S N R WS @ R S Ay §

LI AWk ki o ]
TIrooLroll

ot o v

+ 1

CIT

mi otz
O TiTy g

o

-

T (=3 A==

| R e m & i

A\

CIT

i

o+

Noratdoarna 4 g o
Y

hran~h

r T+ o
TOT

lalal

£ oo

A -

1l oo

Brincirnal

1T CITLT o oCcac

T Co oL alrcTr T CLTOITo

[l

LAY e g np g

S S S A N A = Sy S ey e

and

4

designated as its registered office

Appoint a resident registered agent to accept service of

process and to otherwise act on its behalf in this state.
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shall file with the Commissioner a certified copy of its

organizational documents,

a statement under oath of its president or

a

other authorized person showing its financial condition,

feasibility study,

and any other statements,

a business plan,

information or documents required by the Commissioner.

In addition to the information required by paragraph 1 of

2.
this subsection,

an applicant captive insurance company shall file

with the Insurance Commissioner evidence of

the amount and liquidity of its assets relative to the
risks to be assumed,

a.

and

experience,

the adequacy of the expertise,

b.

character of the person or persons who will manage it,

the overall soundness of its plan of operation,

C.
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Information submitted pursuant to this subsection is

confidential and may not be made public by the Insurance

4—

Commissioner or an agent or employee of the Insurance Commissioner

without the written consent of the company,

except that

information may be discoverable by a party in a civil
action or contested case to which the captive

a.

insurance company that submitted the information is a

upon a showing by the party seeking to discover

the information that

party,
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(1) the information sought is relevant to and
necessary for the furtherance of the action or
case,

(2) the information sought is unavailable from other
nonconfidential sources, and

(3) a subpoena issued by a judicial or administrative
officer of competent jurisdiction has been
submitted to the Insurance Commissioner; however,
the provisions of this paragraph do not apply to
an industrial insured captive insurance company
insuring the risks of an industrial insured
group, and

b. the Insurance Commissioner may disclose the
information to a public officer having jurisdiction
over the regulation of insurance in another state if:

(1) the public official agrees in writing to maintain
the confidentiality of the information, and

(2) the laws of the state in which the public
official serves require the information to be
confidential.

D. A captive insurance company shall pay to the Department a
nonrefundable application fee of Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) for
reviewing its appllcatloh to determine whether it is complete

IS oo EE SN S P nd + o PR BN £
[ 5 1 1) i s iy i \j, =TT Ql__L\jul__LLl\j, CA.LL\J. tJJ_\J\./COO_Lll\j _LL_O ‘.«Lt/t/J—-LVQLl—-LUll J—U-L

tieenses and in addition, the Insurance Commissioner may retain
legal, financial, and examination services from outside the
Department, the reasonable cost of whlch may be charged agalhst the
applicant. ki

o + 2+ 1 s + Z
O C L CLTC t/t/_l__l_\_,u cO

+ o

C

processing——eon
adeitieon Also, a captive insurance company shall pay a llcense fee
for the year of registration and a renewal fee of Three Hundred
Dollars ($300.00).

E. If the Insurance Commissioner is satisfied that the
documents and statements filed by the captive insurance company
comply with the provisions of the Oklahoma Captive Insurance Company
Act, the Insurance Commissioner may grant a license authorizing the
company to do insurance business in this state until the succeeding
March 1 at which time the license may be renewed.
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F. 1. Notwithstanding any other provision of this act, the
Insurance Commissioner may issue a provisional license to any
applicant captive insurance company for a period not to exceed sixty
(60) days if the Insurance Commissioner deems that the public
interest will be served by the issuance of such license.

2. As a condition precedent to the issuance of a provisional
license under this section, the applicant shall have filed a
complete application containing all information required by this
section, paid all fees required for licensure and the Insurance
Commissioner shall have made a preliminary finding that the
expertise, experience and character of the person or persons who
will control and manage the applicant captive insurer are
acceptable.

3. The Insurance Commissioner may by order limit the authority
of any provisional licensee in any way deemed necessary to protect
insureds and the public. The Insurance Commissioner may by order
revoke a provisional license if the interests of insureds or the
public are endangered. If the applicant fails to complete the
regular licensure application process, the provisional license shall
terminate automatically.

SECTION 7. AMENDATORY 306 0.5. 2011, Section ©470.6, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 6470.6 A. The Insurance Commissioner may not issue =
or renew the license #e6 of a captive insurance company unless the
company possesses and thereafter maintains unimpaired aggregate
paid-in capital and surplus of:

1. In the case of a pure captive insurance company, not less
than oreHurdred Fhousand Pottars—{5166+-666-00)> Two Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($150,000.00) of which must be paid-in prior to the issuance of a
license, and an additional One Hundred Thousand Dollars
($100,000.00) of which must be paid-in on or before the first
anniversary of the issuance of the initial license;

2. In the case of an association captive insurance company
incorporated as a stock insurer, not less than Feur Hundred TFhousand

Peottars—{$4665+6066-060) Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($750,000.00) ;

ENR. H. B. NO. 1108 Page 16



3. In the case of an industrial insured captive insurance
company incorporated as a stock insurer, not less than Fwe—Hundred
Thewsand—bottars—+$2065-060-60)> Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
($500,000.00) ;

4. In the case of a sponsored captive insurance company, not
less than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00); ard

5. In the case of any captive insurance company doing business
as a risk retention group, not less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00); and

6. In the case of a special purpose or branch captive insurance
company, not less than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($250,000.00) or an amount determined by the Insurance Commissioner
after giving due consideration to the business plan of the company,
feasibility study, and pro formas, including the nature of the risks
to be insured. The capital may be in the form of cash, cash
equivalent, or an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank
chartered by this state or a member bank of the Federal Reserve
System and approved by the Insurance Commissioner.

B. The Insurance Commissioner may prescribe additional capital
and surplus based upon the type, volume, and nature of insurance
business transacted. This—eapital may be—in the formof an
T vz~ ] 1+~ £ ~Npy~Aa T aarina Ky o ol Pl NS S NE D~ I~ T~ SN
[ S S S WPR VAL P A NIPY &P I N S ) [ S PR U U R g N S WL W i iy oo T Ly (=5 TTATTT N i N 6V R S WP WP S WP W & Ly CTITT 1O
ot a4 r o Mo~ o] £ + 1 Toadaral Roaa~rsz Q7 A~y
o C AT O (=3 TIT T - OTATTIY A\ - CIT [N PL W & WS Sy @ Sy iy [L5) ¥ UPIUD ) S i v ) J o CCTTIT e

C. In the case of a branch captive insurance company, as

security for the payment of liabilities attributable to branch
operations, the Insurance Commissioner shaltd may require that a
trust fund, funded by an irrevocable letter of credit or other
acceptable asset, be established and maintained in the United States
for the benefit of United States policyholders and United States

cedlng insurers ﬁﬁdef—iﬁsﬁfaﬁee—pe%&e&es—&ssaed—e%—%e&asa%aﬁee

%hfeﬂgh—}%s—bfaﬁeh—epefa%ieﬁs. The amount of the securlty may be no
less than the capital and surplus required by the Oklahoma Captive
Insurance Company Act and the reserves on these insurance policies
or reinsurance contracts+—ir locat

a
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In the case of a captive insurance company licensed as a

branch captive insurance company,

D.

the findings required in

subsection C above shall be in respect to the alien captive

insurance company
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between the provisions of the laws of this state or the laws of such

other jurisdiction,

under which such captive

as applicable,

and the provisions of this title,

the latter eentrels shall control.

insurance company 1s organized,

formed or licensed under the

A captive insurance company,

2.
Oklahoma Captive Insurance Company Act,

has the privileges and is

subject to the provisions of Oklahoma law as well as the applicable
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provisions contained in the Oklahoma Captive Insurance Company Act.
If a conflict occurs between a provision of the general law of

Oklahoma and a provision of the Oklahoma Captive Insurance Company

other

No provision of the Insurance Code,

than those contained in this act or otherwise specifically

referencing such companies,

the latter controls.
companies.

Act,

shall apply to captive insurance

In addition to the applicability of law provided in this

3.
section,

a captive insurance company operating as a risk retention

group shall be subject to the provisions of the Oklahoma Risk
Retention Act under Sections 6451 through 6468 of this title.

The provisions of the Oklahoma Insurance Code pertaining to

mergers,

conversions, mutualizations,

consolidations,
redomestications apply in determining the procedures to be followed

by a captive insurance company in carrying out any of the

transactions described in those provisions,

and

except the Insurance

Commissioner may waive or modify the requirements for public notice

and hearing in accordance with regulations which the Insurance

Commissioner may promulgate addressing categories of transactions.

If a notice of public hearing is required,

hearing,

but no one requests a

the Insurance Commissioner may cancel the hearing.
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5. The terms and conditions set forth in Articles 18 and 19 of

the Oklahoma Insurance Code pertaining to insurance supervision,
conservatorship, rehabilitation, and receiverships apply in full to
captive insurance companies formed under the Oklahoma Captive
Insurance Company Act.

SECTION 9. AMENDATORY 306 0.5. 2011, Section ©470.11, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 6470.11 A. A captive insurance company may not be
required to make an annual report except as provided in the Oklahoma
Captive Insurance Company Act.

B. Before March 1 of each year, a captive insurance company e¥
a—eaptive—reinsuranece——ecompany shall submit to the Insurance
Commissioner a report of its financial condition, verified by oath
of two of its executive officers. Except as provided in Seetioens
Section 6470.6 ard—6476-8 of this title, a captive insurance company
or—a—ecaptive—reinsurance—ecompany shall report using statuwtery
generally accepted accounting principles, unless the Insurance
Commissioner approves the use of gererally aececepted statutory
accounting principles or international accounting standards, with
useful or necessary modifications or adaptations required or
approved or accepted by the Insurance Commissioner for the type of
insurance and kinds of insurers to be reported upon, and as
supplemented by additional information required by the Insurance

Commissioner. Fxeept—as—etherwiseprovided;—an—as

n

T

[0)]
q

[0
H
@D

report+ Any captive insurance company whose use of statutory

accounting principles is approved by the Commissioner may make such
modifications and adaptations thereof as are necessary:

1. To record, as "admitted", the full value of all investments
by such captive insurance company permitted under this chapter; and

2. Subject to the Commissioner's approval, to make its reports
under this section consistent with the purposes of this chapter.
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C. A pure captive insurance company may make written
application for filing the required report on a fiscal year-end that
is consistent with the fiscal year of the parent company. If an
alternative reporting date is granted:

1. The annual report is due sixty (60) days after the fiscal
year—-end; and

2. 1In order to provide sufficient detail to support the premium
tax return, the pure captive insurance company shall file before
March 1 of each year for each calendar year-end, pages 1 through 7
of the “Captive Annual Statement: Pure or Industrial Insured”,
verified by oath of two of its executive officers.

D. Sixty (60) days after the fiscal year-end, a branch captive
insurance company shall file with the Insurance Commissioner a copy
of all reports and statements required to be filed under the laws of
the jurisdiction in which the alien captive insurance company is
formed, verified by ocath of two of its executive officers. If the
Insurance Commissioner is satisfied that the annual report filed by
the alien captive insurance company in its domiciliary jurisdiction
provides adequate information concerning the financial condition of
the alien captive insurance company, the Insurance Commissioner may
waive the requirement for completion of the captive annual statement
for business written in the alien jurisdiction. Such waiver must be
in writing and subject to public inspection.

SECTION 10. AMENDATORY 36 0.5. 2011, Section ©6470.12, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 6470.12 A. A Upon written application, accompanied by
such information as the Commissioner requires, the Commissioner may
grant permission to a sponsored captive insurance company amrd—a Or a
special purpose captive reimnSuranee ilnsurance company may to
discount +heir loss and loss adjustment expense reserves at treasury
rates applied to the applicable payments projected through the use
of the expected payment pattern associated with the reserves.

B. A sponsored captive insurance company and a special purpose
captive xreinmswramee insurance company shall file annually an
actuarial opinion on loss and loss adjustment expense reserves
provided by an independent actuary. The actuary may not be an
employee of the captive company or its affiliates.
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C. The Insurance Commissioner may disallow the discounting of

reserves 1f a spensered captive insurance company er—a—ecaptive
reinsurance—company violates a provision of this title.
SECTION 11. AMENDATORY 36 0.S. 2011, Section 6470.13, is

amended to read as follows:

Section 6470.13 A. At least once in £hree—+3) five (5) vyears,
and whenever the Insurance Commissioner determines it to be prudent,
the Commissioner personally, or a competent person appointed by the
Commissioner, shall conduct an examination under Sections 309.1
through 309.7 of this title, as well as determine whether the
captive insurer has complied with the Oklahoma Captive Insurance
Company Act. The Commissioner upon application, in his or her

discretion, may enlarge the #£hree-year five-year period to five—H{5+
seven (7) years+—Ff e ecaptive insSurance company S5 Subiect—+to—a
comnrnroahanaa sy SN vaa ] EEEPAE I SR PR VSE IR NPV ) SN NE SR SN NS | A £ o o~

\./\Jlllt./J_ T IO IV aTTITOT T [ W AW i \.A.LAJ__LLl\j I CT t—/ [ = WA W § A - (=9 O\J\Jt-/
theCommissiener. The expenses and charges of the examination must

be paid in accordance with the payment provisions of Sections 309.1
through 309.7 of this title.

B. All examination reports, preliminary examination reports or
results, working papers, recorded information, documents and copies
of documents produced by, obtained by, or disclosed to the
Commissioner or any other person in the course of an examination
made under this section are confidential and are not subject to
subpoena and may not be made public by the Commissioner or an
employee or agent of the Commissioner without the written consent of
the company, except to the extent provided in this subsection.
Nothing in this subsection prevents the Commissioner from using this
information in furtherance of the regulatory authority of the
Commissioner under the Oklahoma Captive Insurance Company Act. The
Commissioner may grant access to this information to public officers
having jurisdiction over the regulation of insurance in any other
state or country, or to law enforcement officers of this state or
any other state or agency of the federal government at any time, so
long as the officers receiving the information agree in writing to
hold it in a manner consistent with this section.

C. 1. This section applies to all business written by a
captive insurance company; however, the examination for a branch
captive insurance company must be of branch business and branch
operations only, as long as the branch captive insurance company
provides annually to the Commissioner a certificate of compliance,
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or its equivalent, issued by or filed with the licensing authority
of the jurisdiction in which the branch captive insurance company is
formed and demonstrates to the satisfaction of the Commissioner that
it is operating in sound financial condition in accordance with all
applicable laws and regulations of that jurisdiction.

2. As a condition of licensure, the alien captive insurance
company shall grant authority to the Commissioner for examination of
the affairs of the alien captive insurance company in the
jurisdiction in which the alien captive insurance company is formed.

SECTION 12. AMENDATORY 306 0.S5. 2011, Section 6470.14, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 6470.14 A. The license of a captive insurance company
to conduct an insurance business in this state may be suspended or
revoked by the Insurance Commissioner for:

1. Insolvency or impairment of capital e¥ and surplus;

2. Failure to meet the requirements of Seetiens Section 6470.6
ard—6470-8 of this title;

3. Refusal or failure to submit an annual report, as required
by Section 6470.11 of this title, or any other report or statement
required by law or by lawful order of the Commissioner;

4. Failure to comply with its own charter, bylaws, or other
organizational document;

5. Failure to pay any tax or fee, or submit to examination or
any legal obligation relative to an examination, as required by this
section;

6. Refusal or failure to pay the cost of examination;

7. Use of methods that, although not otherwise specifically
prohibited by law, nevertheless render its operation detrimental or
its condition unsound with respect to the public or to its
policyholders; or

8. Failure otherwise to comply with laws of this state.

B. If the Commissioner finds, upon examination, hearing, or
other evidence, that a captive insurance company has committed any
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of the acts specified in subsection A of this section, the
Commissioner may suspend or revoke such license if the Commissioner
considers it in the best interest of the public and the
policyholders of the captive insurance company.

C. In addition to or in lieu of any applicable revocation or
suspension of the license of a captive insurer, the Commissioner may
fine any captive insurer who violates any provision of the Oklahoma
Insurance Code a civil penalty of not more than Five Thousand
Dollars ($5,000.00) for each occurrence.

SECTION 13. AMENDATORY 306 0.S5. 2011, Section 6470.15, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 6470.15 A An assoclation captive insurance company
R BN I 2 EE W i S Trnarrr A Aot 4 xg 1 i oM ANty 9 carg ey
[Eeyaw s aTT LTTTOO S T IO T LT O O1m A8 \./ut./l__LV TTT o UL arlro \./\Jlllt./ull_y _LLlOLAJ__LLl\j CIT
risks—ofanindustrial—insured—greup shall comply with the

investment requirements contained in the Oklahoma Insurance Code.
The Insurance Commissioner may approve the use of alternative
reliable methodseof valuatieon andrating investment requirements
upon application by such captive insurance company.

B. A pure captive insurance company, special purpose captive
insurance company, branch captive insurance company, an industrial
insured captive insurance company, and a sponsored captive insurance
company are not subject to any restrictions on allowable investments
contained in the Oklahoma Insurance Code; however, the Insurance
Commissioner may prohibit or limit an investment that threatens the
solvency or liquidity of the company.

minimum capital and surplus funds required by Seetiens—I3—and—1S
Section 6470.6 of this @et title are prohibited.

D. Subject to subsections A and B of this section and Section
6470.31 of this title, as applicable, a captive insurance company
may own securities of or other interests in another captive
insurance company, whether voting or nonvoting.

SECTION 14. AMENDATORY 36 0.5. 2011, Section ©6470.16, is
amended to read as follows:
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Section 6470.16 A. A captive insurance company may provide
reinsurance, as authorized in the Oklahoma Insurance Code, for
domestic insurers on risks ceded by any other insurer.

B. A captive insurance company may take credit for reserves on
risks or portions of risks ceded to reinsurers eemp%yiﬁq only in

accordance with the Oklahoma Insurance Code—A——eap
. .
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SECTION 15. AMENDATORY 306 0.S5. 2011, Section 6470.18, is
amended to read as follows:

ot
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a—reeiprocal—insy
& v—Aets may not join or
contribute financially to a plan, pool, association, or guaranty or
insolvency fund in this state, and a captive insurance company, Or
its insured or its parent or any affiliated company or any member
organization of its association, or in the case of a captive
insurance company organized as a reciprocal insurer, a subscriber of
the company, or in the case of a sponsored captive insurance
company, a protected cell or participant in a protected cell may not
receive a benefit from a plan, pool, association, or guaranty or
insolvency fund for claims arising out of the operations of such
captive insurance company.
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SECTION 16. AMENDATORY 36 0.5. 2011, Section 6470.19, as
amended by Section 6, Chapter 365, 0.S.L. 2012 (36 0.S. Supp. 2012,
Section 6470.19), is amended to read as follows:

Section 6470.19 A. A Each captive insurance company, other
than a sponsored captive insurance company, and each protected cell
of a sponsored captive insurance company, shall pay to the
Department, by March 1 of each year, a tax at the rate of feur-

N
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thereafter two-tenths of one percent (0.2%) on the direct premiums

collected or contracted for on policies or contracts of insurance
written by the captive insurance company during the year ending
December 31 next preceding, after deducting from the direct premiums
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subject to the tax the amounts paid to policyholders as return
premiums which shall include dividends on unabsorbed premiums or
premium deposits returned or credited to policyholders up to a
maximum tax for such year of One Hundred Thousand Dollars
($100,000.00); provided however, that no tax shall be due or payable
as to consideration received for annuity contracts.

B. A captive insurance company, other than a sponsored captive
insurance company, and each protected cell of a sponsored captive
insurance company, shall pay to the Department, by March 1 of each

Hh ~

year, a tax at the rate of twe—hundredtwenty—five thousandths—of
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)
(520-6605-0666-068)> one-tenth of one percent (0.1%) of assumed
reinsurance premium,—and—one—hundredfifty thousandths—eof one
7 Y
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pereert—{0-025%)—eof—ecach dolltar—thereafter. However, no reinsurance

tax applies to premiums for risks or portions of risks which are
subject to taxation on a direct basis pursuant to subsection A of
this section. A premium tax is not payable in connection with the
receipt of assets in exchange for the assumption of loss reserves
and other liabilities of another insurer under common ownership and
control if the transaction is part of a plan to discontinue the
operations of the other insurer and if the intent of the parties to
the transaction is to renew or maintain business with the captive
insurance company.

C. A sponsored captive insurance company shall pay to the
Department, by March 1 of each year, a tax on direct and assumed
premiums equal, in the aggregate, to the minimum tax provided in
subsection D of this section.

D. If the aggregate taxes to be paid by a captive insurance
company or a protected cell of a sponsored captive insurance company
calculated under subsections A and B of this section amount to less
than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) in any year, the captive
insurance company or protected cell shall pay a minimum tax of Five
Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) for that year. However, in the
calendar year in which a captive is first licensed, or the protected
cell is approved by the Commissioner, the minimum tax will be
prorated on a quarterly basis. For eaptives those licensed in the
first quarter, the prorated minimum tax is Five Thousand Dollars
($5,000.00). For eapties those licensed in the second quarter, the
prorated minimum tax is Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars
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($3,750.00). For eaptives those licensed in the third gquarter, the
prorated minimum tax is Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars

($2,500.00). For eaptives those licensed in the fourth quarter, the
prorated minimum tax is One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars
($1,250.00) . In the calendar year in which a captive is first

licensed or the protected cell is first approved by the
Commissioner, 1f the aggregate taxes to be paid by a—eaptive
tnsurance—ecompany calculated under subsections A and B of this
section amount to less than the minimum tax prorated on a quarterly
basis, the captive insuranece—ecompany Oor protected cell shall pay the
prorated minimum tax for that calendar year.

Bb—3Ff E. Subject to subsections F, G and H of this section, if
the aggregate taxes on direct and assumed premiums to be paid by a
captive insurance company or a protected cell of a sponsored captive
insurance company calculated under subsections A and B of this
section amount to more than One Hundred Thousand Dollars
($100,000.00) in any year, the captive insurance company shall pay a
maximum tax of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) for that
year.

NN S~ o EENE ESENE I B I o a1 o r
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F. Two or more captive insurance companies or a protected cell
of a sponsored captive insurance company under common ownership and
control must be taxed as though they were a single captive insurance
company.

G. As used in this section, "common ownership and control"
means-+

| T + 1 o £ el
T T

1 ar—Ehe—ecase—of —stock—ecorporatieonsy the direct or indirect
ownership of eighty percent (80%) or more of the outstanding voting
stock or other voting interests of two or more eerporations captive
insurance companies or protected cells of a sponsored captive

rr

+ PN + 1l v~ o o ot 4
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H. In—theecase—of o branchecap Strahnce—Company,—the
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the—eempany A captive insurance company that has employed twenty-

five or more separate qualified individuals throughout a given tax
year and that otherwise would be liable under this section for tax
for such year in an amount exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars
($50,000.00) shall pay to the Commissioner under this section a tax
for such year in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00).
For purposes of this subsection, "qualified individual" means a
natural person employed in this state on a regular basis of thirty-
five (35) or more hours per week either by such captive insurance
company, or by a wholly-owned subsidiary of such captive insurance
company that provides captive insurance company management,
operating, investment or related services exclusively to such
captive insurance company.

I. The tax provided for in this section constitutes all taxes
collectible under the laws of this state from a captive insurance
company or a protected cell of a sponsored captive insurance
company, and no other occupation tax or other taxes may be levied or
collected from a captive insurance company by the state or a county,
city, or municipality within this state, except ad valorem taxes on
real and personal property used in the production of income.

SECTION 17. AMENDATORY 306 0.5. 2011, Section ©470.20, is
amended to read as follows:
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&~ A captive reinsurance company failing to make returns or to
pay all taxes required by this section is subject to sanctions
provided in the Oklahoma Insurance Code.

SECTION 18. AMENDATORY 306 0.5. 2011, Section ©470.22, is
amended to read as follows:
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by rule,

The Insurance Commissioner may,

Section 6470.22

regulation,

exempt special purpose captive insurance

on a case-by-case basis,

or order,

from provisions of the Oklahoma

companies,

Oklahoma Captive Insurance Company Act and any rule

or regulation established under either that he or she determines to

Insurance Code,

be inappropriate to apply to such companies given the nature of the

risks to be insured.

is

Section 6470.27,

2011,

36 0.S.

AMENDATORY

SECTION 19.
amended to read as follows

Section 6470.27 The Insurance Commissioner shall promulgate

regulations establishing standards to ensure that a parent or

affiliated company is able to exercise control of the risk

management function of any controlled unaffiliated business to be

until such

however,
the Insurance

4

time as these rggulations are promulgated,

insured by ke a pure captive insurance company

Commissioner may by temporary order grant authority to a pure

captive insurance company to insure risks.

is

Section 6470.28,

2011,

36 O.S.

AMENDATORY

SECTION 20.
amended to read as follows

~

oAy N N 7

3 M 17 o

PN e S
CaptTve

P ]
oo o CC TITTOCIUIT

el

N\
ZXIT

7\
ITs

o oaralirc T CUmpoalry O

Section 6470.28

n

K

.
T

RS R T
TIrooL

Pl B N D e

+r
T

rern A raa Tl A A 4 a4 o
Wi —antG T co——

r _m

A+
T

oAy

It

bz_LtJJ_ A\ APy @ i
£ orpa o

g

TTT

AV S A A A
w1 +h
WITrt

>

oOTT

o 2 P

o
=}

n o

Nza o

LN 2

anAa + 4
STV

nlan
(S e

=

S Al
(A AL W SR W L@ i i

o CITUTT .

CTITLT O

Lo ITIUTTO o

IS4

TTT

OSomtza v o A EVSIE S NE VPV PENE I
CUOUTTvVe 1o IIUIlT o ML gT L

+h o

£
[ S N

Nl an

CIT T O

T ML aolr

o o

holdoara n +
TTIT

alh o

+ 1

PR R
(@R uaw \4\1\4[-!— C T 1T

= A

£ 0

Mizat+
[ AT N I S WA

cIIrc—CTootT

OO CITOTOCT T Oy

¥ ¥ s

cO
14

[ S @ i g

T

para e~ ]

=

£

o o

+h

n
It

r o

r +h Nl 1 ~cgh
O S pPp o CytoTrOCT 5y

1+

1 g

ot~
oo tOCK

111 Z SR § @ pu

(=8

I o T o

TIroorcTty

O

£ ans
Ty
12 o<k
cHHC— PO CyroTaCT

iy~ o £ + 1 alh oo

71 A r +
ot Pt OvVIOGEe—T0TE

RN 2

Chh~1 1

T O ITO T OO o

T pULCIIToT O

Ao

1

r r +h BN
N

LI AWk I

ot~
o COCTT

N1~y ol

o
IToOITC OIS CITo ity

n

neo

n

TIrooLrCTT

Tt

A\

oLta - CTIIroTTOtTT

n

N

+

LI AWk i I

Tdeasr £ o oo
A\ S @ §

12 oz h

EENE I IR ZNP-CIE 2
ToOITCoUIroTITro ity pUTT T O yIToO T OUcT T

n o

n o

n

LN E]
arry

roaot £
OT

ER

It

TIrooLr oL

[13AC RGN @ pu

TTTC T T T O C

13eoushalA
POT=T=CyYyTIo=GCt—=

v

arrlh e~ ~ o n

13 A~

=

N

r
oo CcIirfor T2 CTTO ot —T

PPN

n

s
o 1O TUTT

nIr
OTT

o

=
o T O

+1h =

T

| P S N R . W W

AT wawaw

T

I

It

ot 2 A
o CCTIO

o

+h - o

CTITLT O

Page 31

H. B. NO. 1108

ENR.



Sl an

okl
rCo SO TrC—PpTart

r rao o
T

11 A

T aohad

min ]
[SA AT 11 S e iy A e 1

Mttt SN~
oo T 0
A I~y
SO0y

o n

oty

T

TIT

| 3 ¥ A W A e

T O L OTT

oIV

.
4

+r
=

q n

1 oo
A5 15 3 o B e o

Coamm

T

+h

CIT

masz N BN Y- T3
oy 1O

el

PRV EEEYS

PN EENEYS

TTTIrooaraortrc

TP LT OV

o

[S T 33 Iy S B S AL A S i

1l an

+h

AN Y g
CIT

Nt
TOT

1ot Ay g
Tt oo o™

Coamm

T

+h

CIT

Nz

.7

TTOW

O

Pt

TP LT OV

Yy

TTrooaraortrc

=1 an

o N aan ] oo+

nIz

OV

o

OO

| s s

T O L OTT

o

+1h 2

PR ST i HPE

[eavEwye)

n o

-1

o
O L OO

-1

nIrosz

+ 1

N

£
[ Y U g Sy Sy

I o

P

|\ U i W i R S S W e CTIT IO

A

I

o3 ST

n

o

-
TIono

ah

il

N g o
[SE=== AT s

Iz

nxr

J ¥ A e m

WIT T CTIT

A

—Cr
+ 1
CTIT

ISE

o

oA r o
T

|\ s e g W)

ot o

~
|\ g g

~
T

R AWk i
TIo oL

[ECryaws

=}

\=ASAE =re 7

T
+h

-

+r

1 g

ot~
oo cOCTK

-

o o

althalAdara n
3

o CUCRITOITUUCT 10Oy

ot

A=

TIroorcTy

[ i wy OO T A

~

R AWk i I

|

=
T

o o

+ 1

n
8

T ouheald~ra

1

PO CyYTIOoTTGCT Sy
whom h sz
WITOTTE

n

A\

TIrTouaLrcTLy [ g e

T AL I ) g T T OT T
S+l
T

i

oot
TR TTPT

ENEVN IR
[E Ao s o=y ¥ aC iy

2N

o

Rt

Yo o

+h

[ i

CcIIT— T TYITC

TITTC =

ot +1
CTITTOCT

z

£

3

r Al
Mmooy

7 g1tz
wa T ve—OL

r

n

ERp
UTIITITT IO O T OTTICT IO

Comm

T

ey

TIToaralrrcT

[ i wy

o

n

=
T

LT FaN

AL

TTOWC vy

3 oy e

[EA e mpm sy 2 AT oy

i+

o

+ 1

nt o

m
EEAAS v gu ap mp S 1 10 3 R ey )

P T

~

o T CTT

T
A

[ e
ESAAT v = nn ap ey v

|y ¥ A

fal

YAyt

o

hoaaya e~ 2
[E A e E =y T

n

P e

+r

o

3

£ heaara o~
[E A e E o=y T

O

LTHuUuT ot TUy

)
+h

T

AT

=]

ENEVN I
I3 Ao s =y ¥ 2T iy

1T Oormer masz oo
Tl Lo o T OUTTITT

1 oo

Comm

T

+h

[ i

ey A2 © ¥ ¥ ) w2 wwp uy

TIToaralrrcT

[ i wy

althalAA~w r
o cOTCKITOTTOCTT—CT

ot

1o+ 1
CX TSS9

doa r +h ANt IA Yo d AN
LTS [ S [ i oOTT oo U TT A
a

Xz

B
I SEC

€

roaot o n
3

n

N

~

il e~ o
SO o CEIOCE

roaata 44

n

3

~

1

ol 1 oszh
PO CyTroT=GCT
+ 1

TIrcCc T oCo

TITCO

TIrcCc T oCo

n

N

= Aranort
t/J_ Ut/UJ_ C T OUTIT T

R AWk i I

ol 3

P IEENEPS
EEA ) e ny S mp e g =

~

1 ey

o]+
T ooTrTcTitg

—
alh
o CcOTKITOTTOCT

cO

B i Y e e

I

T ouvhal A~y 4 ot o n +h at £
T o COCK—OTL

1

I AT S S S B s mp A o

L

l1dar £V
O

ot

[ i wy

LTITTTCTCT I T O TO

P~

N
UM LU VTS

Iz

o
-]

&

sz o g Ao g
a7 O Tty —OF

= AW R T ZANE
oo cOCTT

+ 7

ot

=

o o

+h

n
It

Ty ™

TIroorcTty

I A\ @ e o

n_ Ao

roarnracarntE A o
oS cCo—=1T

1 g + <z

Pt
O ITO T TNO CIT O I T I T

ah oo

+h

ML o ULl

VA A A

Ry

I

g vl o e r oA~ o
oo OTr—oSpttTa=T

A1zl sz ~o 1 1
[ SRS 3 v g m

-
2N

— 4

3z

i

r I~y

& yu mpu iy A W 5

T

Ty MPLOUXRy

I o Y W oY

N

Y11

3 S K]

T ot ook

+
o Tty o T

m

O

] ML T oIy

(=1 ULt

WIT LT COTT

EIEAW-E TN hsz o o A0 4y
£35S Sy I ey S

o B I

o

n +h

i

(D

A\

oy o
14

TIroarcTrty

Imrocoaao L

T

cIIrC— CootT—OxT

Atad

YA o
LTI T oTITtTH

o

1 ok

1

MPUYL LT O YIITULITUCT LS

£

roaaot o
o

n

N

1 ey

+
voTTIIg

Iz

+h

LTITTC T T T O TO

I

g ol o
EEASAC Rv = ay e

noarann v Iz e 3 St o Aaa 1z o~ 7
(o [ SIS 3 v g my

n
i

\ & mpu iy A W §

T

Ty MPLOXRyY

ISASE AT

<z +1h nlan

S

Ay, S |
AN ) B ) ) SN W N N R B R

Coamm

Trnaiiyr v ~
J S R TN I U R iy @ B B
£+

Th

A\

CIICT pTraolt

£

[ ') & iy mp uy

<

T

n

CrFSToH
+h + 1

WL CIT

OoAaNITIA v o

ot +1
CIITTC

Nnaexr ERCWA P

N1

N

mmm
TTITo o LralrcT CTUIMIII T oo T O TT

T

R T NE I I N |
CETo Ot

T COTT

T TITChO

T
+h

o

COTT

1 +sxz 17

rm
A\ i 2 o mp g mpy ey 4

no__

ISR 2

+h

o

oan B

nromaot

311
W promotc

CITO O T

1T

o C OO CT
+ 1

T

A O

CIrT— gTirc oL

S .

o

r+ n ot n
TI—oCCTTOTT

£

ot arn Ao Ao
oottt oS

A\ CIr— o ot Cy

7

T

F S ma w v g

(AR

+h
TIt

+h nlan
TIT

o
=]

o g ner o rosF

o

N

UM T OO L UL

mm
akh 11

T

TE£ +1

i

ISEST TS

[ SR

TTITo L arrc

TTIT

PP PN s

£

LR

£

na +h ot o
T crrc— Tt Co ct—OoOT

.
£
T o T T T CTC

naoxy

ERpp
IO o O TUTT T 1O

O oamm

Trcaiiron ~

A\

[S = Ry 5 A m w7

[ i N & iy g my

TTIroaraorrctT

+h

~

LR AWk b

o

P

N

PO T NE VI IV ENEE YN
1O TUTT \a T BN A Sy S SR A e

e ot

I AWk i I N o

Stz 4o~
SIS

TIrToor ol

COTT

\—a

TIrooLr oLl

T COTT

Page 32

H. B. NO. 1108

ENR.



N ST

+ 1

CIT

1+ sz

+
(S I 4 e e my ey 4

LN

£
L

g £ N
[ S U S S L& -

A~ AAA
TITLt

+ 1

CIT

LNk ]
T oo O

S Al
T

T C COLTTIT

cO

j¥AwAwAw 3

OAAMIN A N T 7 e

£ o+
A\ T

£

CompPToIty 7

o T

Lot NP PN I S
g

£

N

T CTrT LT TCTC

ot

S~ A A A
CHTtt

o

Lok kR o]
T ooaciro

n

I E2N

A

(SR R Y ¥ A mp ay ey

+h

CIT

| P AW A WA w aa e

TILT

OOt

n o
0

NIz ¥ o

o

q n 3

1 oo
A\ 15 3 o B e o

Coamm

T

| Trnalrrar hyy 4
CTrPptfoCaoTr—=TiSuatCT CIT
S Al
STV

££
-

P I

+r
T

T oL Ot

o1V

7

TTrooaraortrc

MY

ot a1 vz

|usen

-

At A

contzarad oy PEWENEVELN
cIrIiCc—C oI v oTTOIT

+h

lalal

N thoa aAfLfant o rzan

I E2N

|8 3 SRR S g gy e

A\

crric—C T C T T v IS oo
+ 1

CIT

O oOTT

2

1 ey

caa 1+

+
T

a1 1

+
T

B i B W I B Wk I I 2
TIo oL

nIz

OV

o

SO T CTITY

+ 1

CIT

CIT

TOO T

[S ¥ ¥ & i ngm o
Q

Emp e s

alh 11

T30

+ 1 ot N g £ Q4+ o+
TIT Ao

1 £z

ToCTT Ty

n

+
T

R Wk i I
TIo oL

Sroaa]

N

o

A\

o CToC

coLy

[ 3y & igm mpm my

T OCTT T

n

OoAANITA Y oo

T O LTIl

oOTTVv

ma1 ot
TITCh o ©

o ot q A
o CCTITOTT

+h

il At 2 A
oo ottt T IOt

PR PENE

-]

3

v ot Ao
[CRT R Y S A A A A S e § § A A o

Yoy

N___m

X

CIT LT O

+h +h

Ix UL
W CIT

T 9T

PRV EEEYS

RN 2

1,77

E T N aooanr Ao
T aCCOTOaCT

ISEEN AWk SR

1T aha~aA

S~ ]

b

[

[ i ML ULCTUHUULT O

otV L L ollITH oUlootallict it L1y

Sz

1

PN SR O PN

o

T oy
TrTIrooarort

+ 1 Olel b ~Am
CTT

i

ey

[ e

(=A==

cIrcrcy

o

T rOoTT

)

i

O T CIT

rear
-

m

+h
aas

TTT

o
=}

o

PaCEEZELN

A -

MPULPUOS

o

+1h 2

JoE RN =TT I HP G
[ LW ¥ N [ WPl W WS S W i §

£z

3 o
oo C oLy

P

moaroany oh o1 ]

—
O

N1 o

Th

CIT LT O

D O

[ ') & iy mp uy

o T

I o ot

B NP L SNE NN
T T T o OTT T

=
T

3 o
[ LW ¥ N [ WP S S A WSa Sy J

e~

£

RS NE S PN S o I i
U ITITIT T T T T T g

Sz

Th

A\

TIIC ooV ToULry

ot~ £V
oo cOoOCTCK—OT

-

roaot v o
|\ g g

o A
[ CAVAS S S s o o

lant + + 1
TTC CIT

o113 37

v maaodt
T

1 g
TITo oL

CTCOU1O A -

o v (=g

T o T L

+h

v maaodt

1 g
TIro oL oLl

ool 3

B N e A A

El rao PN NP IEZNEN
[ ¥ W [ W/ Sy S W W Sy | A

ISEEN SV

Th

T

T o T T

(=8

TITC

et hasr =
ToTc—Tave——

o

1 r o
[ ¥ W [ W/ Sy S W WPl Sy | AOTO

ISEEN SV

£

+

7 AT o

1+

T ar Az o
T ol aOv iSOy COoOmmrccCt—0OT

1 ey

N

Somen g 4

+ 1

1 oy o

££

+ 1

o i r oy At vy
P o TOUTITC UL AR S R e = =y

nxr

CIIrc— oot c oo T oV Tty

A\

cCIIrc— O T T T o

S Al
STV

A
S

o a

LN 2

P SIS PR
TTC AW B & iy usp

1

o119 37

11 <z

Y

ISEEN AWk SR

TTC

TTT

TTT

=}

o va T

ool oScolircra Iy

Somen g 4

+ 1

oyt N g
[ A = R e =

cIIrc— COormaimrrc Tt TtTy

A\

o

|

Sz +h ENEVS

DN

Ny oh~11

3

oo
RSB FrFaRCe—cOmMMESSTEoREeE

O

T

Th

I L C I T I TO oL

TP T OoOvVC
aa

[ ') & g mpn g

TITC

1

T
WL T

Yoy

m

ot 1
CITTOCT

n
ooty

R =R

Epp,
T 1o O T UTT T 1O

O amm

T iy m
TIrooarort

ey o2 £+

m

oo

|F ¥ s

gy ¥ AWy

<

I

p

moTTgTT

+1h +hh A~
WL Tt

TE£ +1

u

T\13

T 7

rm

o

P
Tt
+ 1

P

+ 1

nromaot + 1 oo r oF
rPTromoTc

cCIrooT

o CcaCcoT

I

oo O

|SF A SIS A ) ¥ ) o ay e g

T

N

o

N

CIT1O T T

1

n

PR
o O CITOUTT

R - NN
[l w

o

atan Ao Ao
CATIST IV C T v re)

TTIroaLralrrctT

T

7 O

-

It

T O CIT

S Al
oI

o
=]

1

3
& N iy U S o

7z ] ~n + ENEV S
Or—TTt

DN
LU vV

£V
T
nt+ +h

r

o

N~ ]
L 3 S R e

ooty ol 1]

N

TUMMT T oo TUOUTTITT

+h

mmm

T

ITT O 1TTO

[ Y & pu mpn

E LY )

o

+h

nam

r ol 11 o~

LI AWk I

Q117 N7 o

T o oL T tdly O

TTICTIIC, =y

T

ol T PIT T oCTITC

_I_Ll\j [ S N D ) U R S N
££

PN o N

o CcaoctToCT

-

o

T

oyt N g £ Q4+ o4
A

+ 1

o

Q4 4

oCcaccy

cCIIrc— oo T T Taoly

crIc— ot CtT—COT

T

o At +h
TIT

+h

n

PR
J o CITOUIT

(-

1 ey

th ot S -

N

IO TWIrCIirocaolrarity

+ 17

N

TTITo L alrc

tr oAttty

[ o

Ay

T ok

ECA2N

4ot

B

TIroorcrty

ENEE VY NP IENEVN
B A Sy S A A e

el

A

TIrooralrc T CUmpalrty OorgaolrrZzTO oo o

oA N N v 7 rexrarm g o

1 17 v o

LT

WITLTCTT

LTTT T

Page 33

H. B. NO. 1108

ENR.



7 Ay 11 arm d oy macy T o v cz N vy st oA e Al e
T e IXTT € N S i 3 [ S U STND ) U i S W J.LI.K_A._Y T i t/(_,{._l. L__Y (- a—y U J.LI.CJ.\jCJ. OO CITOIT 14T | i W ) o
oAt 2 A N £ +hi1o oot aoary o £ 4+ Yo rameant o £ 1 moroar
[SAvEww) CITCUTT Fany g CIT 1O =] CITCUTT J S CTT - \.1\A._LJ_ TIT TT TS [ S N CTT TTT J_\j -
baots n Adomaact 1 o S o L~y ooty ol gz SO M ern Ao "o
vy W IT r COTTIT o O Sy Lw (=5 [ S N _L\jJ.J. [ S N YD U i - (_A.LJLJ_L Ry r TTT J_\j - Ly T IT L
domeat 1o Sn A S 14 Ay drmcaeay aan Ay g o oot 1 T a1 2 A
OTIT [ o my wy AT TT € g S IT [ S B9 AYND I O g - |y AW - CITT 1O [SAv S W) CC I U T« IT @ i S IT
EIECE TRV NE SIS ~AC £ = ~H =N fraatoad o o Loapnd ey 2o oA thar S ol Ao Ao
L ITT o T - T o T Ly C 1 T A S =9 [ S g _L\jl.l L ITT o T - AT Tl - AU SN S EyND ) W s CITUTT O
mitat I~ +1h i1tz A £ o a4 h 1 1 f 1 1 16 f
muast—lbe—th guirvatent—of—a——state The provisions of Article A o

the Insurance Code applicable to acquisition of control or merger
with a domestic insurer shall apply to acquisition of control of an
association captive insurance company, sponsored captive insurance
company, special purpose captive insurance company, or industrial
insured captive insurance company formed or licensed under the
Oklahoma Captive Insurance Company Act.

SECTION 21. AMENDATORY 306 0.S5. 2011, Section 6470.29, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 6470.29 A. 1In addition to the provisions of Sections
6470.1 through 6470.28 of this title, the provisions of Sections
6470.29 through 6470.31 and Sections 3 and 4 of this act shall apply
to sponsored captive insurance companies, and Section 1 of this act
shall apply to each protected cell of a sponsored captive insurance
company.

B. Supplemental license application materials.

In addition to the information required by subsection C of
Section 6470.3 of this title, each applicant sponsored captive
insurance company shall file with the Commissioner the following:

1. Materials demonstrating to the satisfaction of the
Commissioner how the applicant will report to the Commissioner on,
and account for, the loss and expense experience of each protected
cell;

2. A statement acknowledging that all financial records of the
sponsored captive insurance company, including records pertaining to
any protected cells, shall be made available for inspection or
examination by the Commissioner or the Commissioner's designated
agent;
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3. All contracts or sample contracts between the sponsored
captive insurance company and any participants; and

4. FEvidence that expenses shall be allocated to each protected
cell in a fair and equitable manner.

C. One or more sponsors may form a sponsored captive insurance
company under the Oklahoma Captive Insurance Company Act.

B~ D. A sponsored captive insurance company formed or licensed
under the Oklahoma Captive Insurance Company Act may establish and
maintain one or more protected cells to insure risks of one or more
participants, subject to the following conditions:

1. The sharehetders persons holding the voting interests of a
sponsored captive insurance company must be limited to its
participants and sponsors; provided, that a sponsored captive
insurance company may issue nonvoting securities or interests to
other persons on terms approved by the Commissioner;

2. FEach protected cell must be accounted for separately on the
books and records of the sponsored captive insurance company to
reflect the financial condition and results of operations of the
protected cell, net income or loss, dividends or other distributions
to participants, and other factors may be provided in the
participant contract or required by the Insurance Commissioner;

3. The assets of a protected cell must not be chargeable with
liabilities arising—euvt of any other imsuraneebusimess protected
cell or, unless otherwise agreed in the applicable participant
contract, of the sponsored captive insurance company may—eceondaet;

4. No sale, exchange, or other transfer of assets, or dividend
or other distribution, may be made with respect to a protected cell
by the sponsored captive insurance company between—oramenganyof
+ts—preoteected—eelts without the consent of the participants of each
affected protected eedds cell;

5. ©No sale, exchange, transfer of assets, dividend, or
distribution, other than a payment to a sponsor in accordance with
the applicable participant contract, may be made from a protected
cell to a sponsor or participant without the approval of the
Insurance Commissioner and in no event may the approval be given if
the sale, exchange, transfer, dividend, or distribution would result
in insolvency or impairment with respect to a protected cell;
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6. A sponsored captive insurance company annually shall file
with the Insurance Commissioner financial reports the Insurance
Commissioner requires, which shall include, but are not limited to,
accounting statements detailing the financial experience of each
protected cell;

7. A sponsored captive insurance company shall notify the
Insurance Commissioner in writing within ten (10) business days of a
protected cell that is insolvent or otherwise unable to meet its
claim or expense obligations; and

8. No participant contract shall take effect without the prior
written approval of the Insurance Commissioner, and the addition of
each new protected cell and withdrawal of any participant or
termination of any existing protected cell constitutes a change in
the business plan of the sponsored captive insurance company
requiring the prior written approval of the Insurance Commissioner.

SECTION 22. AMENDATORY 306 0.S5. 2011, Section 6470.30, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 6470.30 A sponsor of a sponsored captive insurance
company must be an insurer licensed pursuant to the laws of a state,
an insurance holding company that controls an insurer licensed
pursuant to the laws of any state and subject to registration
pursuant to the insurance holding company system laws of the state
of domicile of the insurer, a reinsurer authorized or approved
pursuant to the laws of a state, or a captive insurance company
formed or licensed pursuant to the Oklahoma Captive Insurance
Company Act. A risk retention group may wet be either a sponser—eor
a participant of a sponsored captive insurance company only to the
extent that it is the sole participant of one or more protected
cells. Thebusiness—written by o Sponseored—eaptiveinsuranece
company with respeet—+toecach protected—eell mustbes

3 Stz o o4
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b N~z a1 ~la ~ o n £ +1 EIR AR RS NE NP comi sz 2 o o AT ] g
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Section 6470.31,

2011,

36 O.S.

AMENDATORY

SECTION 23.
amended to read as follows

a limited

or other business entity

a corporation,

A. An association,
a partnership,

Section 6470.31
liability company,

a trust,

may be a participant in a sponsored captive insurance company formed
or licensed pursuant to the Oklahoma Captive Insurance Company Act.

A sponsor may be a participant in a sponsored captive

insurance company.

B.

A participant need not be a——sharehotder an owner of the

sponsored captive insurance company or an affiliate of the company.

C.

a

A Unless otherwise approved by the Insurance Commissioner,

participant shkaltd may insure enlty—iEs

D.

isks through a sponsored

v

I
OWIT LT

3

captive insurance company—gatess—eotherwise approved—by—the

Frsurance—Commissioner only its own risks or the risks of its

affiliates who are participants.

2011, Sections 6470.4,

36 O.S.

REPEALER

6470.9,

SECTION 24.

6470.7,

are hereby

6470.32 and 6470.33,

6470.26,

6470.8,

repealed.
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SECTION 25. This act shall become effective November 1, 2013.

Passed the House of Representatives the 11lth day of March, 2013.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives

Passed the Senate the 9th day of April, 2013.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Received by the Office of the Governor this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

By:

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

Governor of the State of Oklahoma

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

By:
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